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NATIONAL ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 
 
The national economy appears to have stabilized and some economists think it may be 
expanding.  At worst the most recent data suggests that the economy is contracting at a slower 
rate.  Gross Domestic Product, the broadest measure of economic activity declined by just         
1 percent in Second Quarter, after experiencing quarterly contractions of 2.7 percent in Third 
Quarter 2008, 5.4 percent in Fourth Quarter 2008, and 6.4 percent in First Quarter 2009.  
Another broad measure of economic activity is industrial production.  This important indicator 
contracted by 11 percent (after declining by 13 percent and 19 percent over the previous two 
quarters.) 
 
The sectors of the economy that are actually driving the improvements are net exports and 
government spending.  The decline in the value of the dollar relative to other currencies and 
the fall in domestic demand for imports have narrowed the trade gap.  In addition, government 
spending, as everyone knows, has significantly increased and has provided much needed 
stability to the economy.  Off-setting these positive influences has been the continued slump in 
consumption spending by households which accounts for about 70 percent of total demand for 
goods and services in the United States.  Households are still reeling from high levels of 
unemployment and the loss of wealth associated with the decline in real estate prices and the 
stock market.  In addition, the business sector’s investment in capital goods is still contracting 
albeit at a much slower pace than in the past quarters.  This too creates a large drag on the 
economy. 
 
As mentioned earlier there are hopeful signs that the economy is coming out of the most wide 
spread recession since the 1930’s.  The index of leading economic indicators has risen steadily 
from a low of around 98 in March to about 102 in July.  While the index of leading economic 
indicators is not a perfect barometer of future economic activity, it is nonetheless a very useful 
tool in forecasting the direction of the economy over the next six months.  For those not 
familiar with the index here are the components of the LEI:  consumer expectations, the spread 
between long and short interest rates, the money supply, the S&P 500 stock index, the dollar 
amount of new building permits, the speed of merchandise shipped to vendors from suppliers, 
capital good spending, new manufacturing orders for consumers goods, the average number of 
initial claims for unemployment, and the average number of hours worked in manufacturing. 
 
A major concern is that the nascent recovery is being fueled by government programs that are 
short-term in nature and that have effectively shifted sales to the present period away from 
future periods.  An example of this would be the cash for clunkers program that by most 
accounts helped the automotive industry during the summer months.  There is probably some 
justifiable concern that auto sales will be slower in the fall than they otherwise would have 
been.  However, the full impact of the government’s $800 billion fiscal stimulus package has yet 
to be felt.  At the time of this report only about 15 percent of the money had been spent.  Thus, 
the vast majority of the expenditures will not be felt by the economy until 2010.  This means 
there is a lot more stimulus spending left in the pipeline and it will probably negate the 
concerns about a faltering GDP and a double dip recession.  In addition, most economists are 
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TABLE 1 2008 2009 Percent

NATIONAL ECONOMIC STATISTICS Second Quarter Second Quarter Change

Nominal Gross Domestic Product (Billions) $14,497.8 $14,143.3 -2.4

Real Gross Domestic Product (Billions of 2000 $) $13,415.3 $12,892.5 -3.9

Industrial Production (2002 = 100) 110.4 95.5 -13.6

Three Month U.S. Treasury Bill Rate 1.90% 0.20% -89.7

Consumer Price Index (1982-84 = 100) 218.8 215.7 -1.4

predicting a very slow recovery in terms of employment growth.  The unemployment rate is 
likely to remain stubbornly high well into 2010.  Given what has happened to households, 
consumer demand is likely to be weaker than in past recoveries and business firms are likely to 
be extremely cautious about hiring workers when demand for their products is so uncertain.  
For example, Ben Bernanke, chairmen of the Federal Reserve, recently indicated at the 
Brookings Institution that the coming economic recovery will be tempered by “hard-to-get 
credit for consumers and businesses, and by households saving more, spending less and 
trimming their debt.”                          
 
Lastly, besides the high unemployment rates and slow job growth, inflation could return during 
this recovery.  Currently the inflation rate is close to zero and appears to have little chance of 
accelerating anytime soon.  However, given the tremendous amount of liquidity injected into 
the economy by the Federal Reserve, government spending levels, and the fact that consumer 
and corporate demand for goods and services will eventually return, the potential for higher 
than desirable price level changes is a very real concern.  If the Federal Reserve is unable or 
unwilling to unwind the amount of liquidity in the economy we will experience high rates of 
inflation.  In addition, if the Federal Reserve is unsuccessful in draining excess liquidity out of 
the financial system, it could be planting the seeds for another period of economic instability.  
Only time will answer this question. 
 
After my presentation Dr. Gary Mullins will speak on “Free Enterprise in China:  the Experiment 
Continues.”  China is a very important trading partner for Wisconsin.  The Wisconsin 
Department of Revenue reports that China ranks third out of all countries, trailing only Canada 
and Mexico, as an export destination for Wisconsin products.  Moreover, the level of exports to 
China has increased dramatically from $870 million in 2006 to over $1.2 billion in 2008, an 
increase of nearly 38 percent.  China’s rapidly growing economy is likely to be a fertile ground 
for Wisconsin’s future export activity.  So I think it is important that we examine this emerging 
economic super power.        
 
 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

TABLE 2

UNEMPLOYMENT RATE Unemployment Rate Unemployment Rate Percent

CENTERGY REGION June 2008 June 2009 Change

Centergy Region* 4.2% 8.9% +111.9

Portage County 4.0% 7.8% +95.3

Marathon County 4.1% 9.4% +128.8
 

Wood County 4.8% 9.2% +93.6

Wisconsin 4.2% 9.2% +118.9

United States 4.8% 9.7% +103.5

*Centergy Region = Marathon, Portage, and Wood Counties

TABLE 3 Total Employment Total Employment Percent

EMPLOYMENT June 2008 June 2009 Change

CENTERGY REGION (Thousands) (Thousands)

Centergy Region* 151.7 147.2 -3.0

Portage County 40.3 39.1 -3.1

Marathon County 71.8 69.3 -3.6

Wood County 39.6 38.9 -1.8

Wisconsin 2,933.6 2,856.2 -2.6

United States 145,921 140,826 -3.5

*Centergy Region = Marathon, Portage, and Wood Counties

TABLE 4 2008 2009 Percent

SALES TAX DISTRIBUTION Second Quarter Second Quarter Change

CENTERGY REGION (Thousands) (Thousands)

Centergy Region* $5,057.2 $3,214.6 -36.4

Marathon County $2,692.0 $1,632.9 -39.3

Portage County $1,198.3 $812.6 -32.2

Wood County $1,166.9 $769.1 -34.1

*Centergy Region = Marathon, Portage, and Wood Counties

CENTERGY REGION PART I 
 
Unemployment rates in 
the Centergy Region 
are much higher than a 
year ago.  The region’s 
unemployment rate 
rose from 4.2 percent 
in June 2008 to 8.9 
percent in June 2009.  
The large jump in the 
unemployment rate 
reflects what is also 
occurring at the 
national and state level.  Wisconsin’s unemployment rate jumped from 4.2 percent to 9.2 
percent over the year.  Likewise the U.S. unemployment rate shot up from 4.8 percent to 9.7 
percent.  Thus, there was a great deterioration in the labor market.   

 
More evidence of the 
recession’s impact can 
be seen in Table 3.  
The Centergy Region’s 
employment level 
contracted sharply 
from 151.7 thousand 
to 147.2 thousand, or 
by 3.0 percent over 
the last twelve 
months.  Similarly, the 
state of Wisconsin’s  

payrolls fell from 2.9 million to 2.8 million from June 2008 to June 2009.  The level of 
employment fared even worse for the U.S. when employment dropped from 145.9 million to 
140.8 million or by 3.5 percent.   
 
With a recession it is 
generally expected that tax 
collections will contract 
because of the decline in 
economic activity.  Table 4 
shows this to be the case 
for sales tax collections in 
the Centergy Region.  Sales 
tax receipts tumbled from 
$5.06 million to $3.21 
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TABLE 5

BUSINESS CONFIDENCE

CENTERGY REGION March 2009 June 2009

Recent Change in National

Economic Conditions

Recent Change in 

Local Economic Conditions

Expected Change in

National Economic Conditions

Expected Change in 

Local Economic Conditions

Expected Change in 

Industry Conditions

49

Index Value

19 49

50

62

61

61

29 42

50

TABLE 6 Employment Employment Percent

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT June 2008 June 2009 Change

CHANGE BY SECTOR (Thousands) (Thousands)

Total Nonfarm 2,923.2 2,802.7 -4.1

Total Private 2,501.3 2,374.3 -5.1

Construction & Natural Resources 131.1 117.2 -10.6

Manufacturing 501.8 444.4 -11.4

Trade 436.1 415.7 -4.7

Transportation & Utilities 109.7 102.0 -7.0

Financial Activities 165.5 160.3 -3.1

Education & Health Services 404.6 412.5 +2.0

Leisure and Hospitality 276.9 275.3 -0.6

Information & Business Services 334.9 311.8 -6.9

Total Government 421.9 428.4 +1.5

* Percent change figures reflect data before rounding

million over the course of the year, a decline of 36.4 percent.  No county in the Centergy Region 
was exempt from the sharp contraction.  The impact of growing unemployment and the 
deterioration of financial condition of those who are still employed helped to depress retail 
activity.   

 
Some good news is reported in   
Table 5.  As mentioned earlier in the 
report there are signs the economy 
may be expanding.  The CWERB’s 
survey of region business executives 
shows in   Table 5 there has been a 
significant rebound in business 
executive confidence.  Even though 
this group feels that recent changes 
in the economy have resulted in little 
improvement, they do believe that 
the economy will improve in the next 
several quarters.  Specifically, the 

group indicates the national economy will grow, the local economy will strengthen, and most 
importantly economic conditions for their particular business will be better in the quarters 
ahead.  
 
The Centergy Region is 
a subset of the 
Wisconsin economy.  
Thus, it is very 
instructive to examine 
what is taking place in 
the state.  Table 6 
shows total nonfarm 
employment in 
Wisconsin.  Total 
nonfarm employment 
went down from      
2.92 million to          
2.80 million or            
4.1 percent from last 
year.  The largest 
decline was in 
manufacturing where 
the number of jobs shrank from 501.8 thousand to 444.4 thousand a loss of over 57 thousand 
positions.  The only sector to experience growth other than Government employment was the 
Education & Health Services sector.  Employment rose from 404.6 thousand to 412.5 thousand 
or 2.0 percent.  The budgeting problem facing the state and many local governmental bodies 
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strongly implies the increase of 8 thousand jobs was concentrated in health services and not in 
the educational services component of the sector.  Figures 1-6 give the reader insight as to how 
the state of Wisconsin has fared over the past four and a half years.  From the figures it is also 
possible to see the seasonality in the data series and to determine where the turning points of 
the economy have been.  Moreover, as mentioned in an earlier Centergy Report Figure 1 shows 
that it was about mid 2008 when the recession hit Wisconsin’s employment numbers.  The 
same thing can be said for Figures 2 and 3 where the unemployment level and unemployment 
rate shot up in mid 2008.  Lastly and as mentioned in a previous report, Figure 5 and 6 depict 
the decline in Education & Health Services employment and are indicative of the structural 
changes taking place in the Wisconsin economy.      
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FIGURES 1-6 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Figure 1:  Employment Level:  Wisconsin 
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Figure 2:  Unemployment Level:  Wisconsin 
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Figure 3:  Unemployment Rate:  Wisconsin 
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Figure 4:  Labor Force:  Wisconsin 
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Figure 5:  Wisconsin:  Manufacturing:   
                 Avg. Weekly Earnings 
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Figure 6:  Wisconsin:  Education and Health Services:   
                  Thousands 
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TABLE 7

UNEMPLOYMENT 2008 2009 Percent

CENTERGY REGION Second Quarter Second Quarter Change

Centergy Region* 7,676 14,409 +87.7

Marathon County 3,443 7,148 +107.6

Portage County 2,052 3,308 +61.2

Wood County 2,181 3953 +81.2

*  Centergy Region = Marathon, Portage, and Wood Counties

TABLE 8

RETAILER CONFIDENCE

CENTERGY REGION Marshfield SP-Plover Wausau Centergy Region Marshfield SP-Plover Wausau Centergy Region

Total Sales Compared

to Previous Year

Store Traffic Compared

to Previous Year

Expected Sales Three

Months From Now

Expected Store Traffic

Three Months From Now

100=Substantially Better 50=Same 0=Substantially Worse

33 43 59

38

28

36 58

30

33 33 58

56

58

33 43 5941

40

35

40 42 54

564733

March 2009 June 2009

Index Value

42

39

39

42

43

40

44

TABLE 9

HELP WANTED ADVERTISING 

CENTERGY REGION 2008 2009

Marshfield (June)

Stevens Point 1980=300

Wausau

   U.S. (May)

1987=100

1017

Index Value

216 83

CENTERGY REGION PART II 
 
The number of people 
unemployed in the 
Centergy Region increased 
from 7.6 thousand to over 
14.0 thousand from June 
2008 to June 2009.  This 
represents an 87 percent 
change over the past 
twelve months.  Each 
county in the region 
experienced large increases in the number of people out of a job.  These statistics are indicative 
of a significant increase in the level of family financial distress in our area. 
 
Retail activity in the Centergy Region is gauged with the CWERB’s survey of area merchants.  
This group feels that store traffic and sales compared to a year ago are much lower.  The mark 
of 39 for each question tells us that local merchants are feeling the impact of the recession.  
When this group was asked to forecast future activity levels they responded by indicating that 
sales and store traffic would not improve over the next three months.  This survey along with 
the data on sales tax collections paints a rather bleak picture of what has been happening in the 
retail sector. 

Labor market conditions can be 
assessed by a variety of methods.  
For example, the employment 
figures and the unemployment 
rates are often used in this way.  
Another approach is to examine the 
amount of help wanted advertising 
taking place in a region.  The 
Centergy Region’s help wanted 
advertising index fell from 216 to 83 
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TABLE 10 2008 2009

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE CLAIMS* Second Quarter Second Quarter Percent

CENTERGY REGION Total Caseload Total Caseload Change

Centergy Region* 478 541 +13.2

Marathon County 161 183 +13.7

Portage County 89 81 -9.0

Wood County 228 277 +21.5

*  Data according to W-2 total caseload (April, May, and June) with   

    payment placement and without payment placement.

*  Centergy Region = Marathon, Portage, and Wood Counties

TABLE 11 2008 2009

UNEMPLOYMENT CLAIMS Second Quarter Second Quarter Percent

CENTERGY REGION (Weekly Avg.) (Weekly Avg.) Change

New Claims 804 1,791 +122.7

Total Claims 5,127 13,535 +164.0

TABLE 12

RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION 2008 2009 Percent

CENTERGY REGION Second Quarter Second Quarter Change

Residential Permits Issued 83 45 -45.8

Estimated Value of New Homes (thousands) $24,707.6 $9,063.6 -63.3

Number of Housing Units 261 51 -80.5

Residential Alteration Permits Issued 626 592 -5.4

Estimated Value of Alterations (thousands) $5,716.7 $5,494.3 -3.9

over the past twelve months.  This represents a 160 percent decline and indicates the degree to 
which local labor markets have fallen.  Similarly the U.S. help wanted advertising dropped 
sharply over the year, by 70 percent.   
 
Public assistance claims 
on a monthly average 
rose from 478 to 541, an 
increase of 13 percent in 
the Centergy Region.  
Table 10’s public 
assistance claims data 
clearly shows the impact 
of the economic 
downturn.  Table 11 gives 
the data for 
unemployment claims in 
the Centergy Region.  The 
number of new claims on 
a weekly average basis 
rose from 804 to 1,791, a 
huge 123 percent surge.  
Likewise total claims in 
the Centergy Region surged from 5,127 to 13,535, a gain of 164 percent.  Together the numbers 
in Table 10 and 11 clearly show that there has been a substantial rise in the level of local family 
financial distress.   
 
Table 12 presents residential construction data from the region.  Construction activity fell off 
dramatically when comparing 2008 to 2009.  The number of new permits issued contracted 
from 83 to 45 and the estimated value of the activity declined by 64 percent, $24 million to     

$9 million.  The 
number of 
housing units 
being constructed 
likewise fell by a 
large degree, 
nearly 81 percent.  
The information 
on alternation 
permits was also 

negative, albeit not as much as for new construction.  Residential alternation permits issued 
went down by 5.4 percent and the estimated value of the activity fell by almost 4.0 percent. 
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TABLE 13

NONRESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION 2008 2009

CENTERGY REGION Second Quarter Second Quarter

Number of Permits Issued 16 27

Estimated Value of New Structures (thousands) $5,654.5 $12,916.5

Number of Business Alteration Permits 132 131

Estimated Value of Business Alterations (thousands) $18,734.7 $12,932.6

Nonresidential construction is presented without percentage changes.  This active can be 
greatly influenced by one project hence no percentage changes are given.  The number of new 
permits rebounded from 16 to 27 over the past twelve months.  The value of this type of 
activity increased as well, rising from $5.6 million to $12.9 million.  The number of business 
alteration permits issued was stable at 131.  The value of this activity, however, declined from 
$18.7 million to $12.9 million dollars since June 2008.      
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Notes 
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Free Enterprise in China – the Experiment Continues 
 
Gary Mullins, Ph.D. 
Professor of Business 
University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point 
 
 

Abstract:  After 25 years of liberalization, China’s economy has rapidly evolved 
in response to increased opportunities and exposure to the global marketplace.    
As the leader of UWSP’s Business Internship in China, I have had the 
opportunity to witness the dramatic changes that have occurred in China’s 
business environment over the last five years.  During this time period, China 
has had to deal with challenges that include the Olympics and the 
accompanying world attention, ethnic unrest, H1N1, and the nation’s first 
experience with deep global recession.  This report will examine recent 
developments in the Chinese economy and highlight the effects of these 
developments on economic relationships with the Central Wisconsin region. 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

Since 2005, I have been privileged to lead UWSP’s China internship program three times – in 
2005, 2006 and 2009.  The China internship program usually takes between 10 and 20 students 
to China for a month during the summer.  For the first few days, we tour the sights of Beijing.  
Then we fly to Chengdu a major city near Tibet.  In Chengdu, the students spend three weeks 
working for a Chinese business, government agency or university.   
 
This program is a life changing experience for our students.  They experience the Chinese 
economy, and culture from the inside. 
 
During my visits, I have noticed significant changes in the Chinese economy.  I have also noticed 
an increase in the importance of international trade for Wisconsin and the nation.  This paper 
reviews some impressions about these changes.  These observations are not meant to be 
scholarly or definitive, but are based on an economist’s experiences within China.  The primary 
sources are discussions with Chinese colleagues and other Chinese people I have come into 
contact with. 
 
I begin with a brief discussion of China’s economic history beginning with the establishment of 
the People’s Republic of China in 1949 and later economic liberalization.  I then review the 
impact of the liberalization on China’s economy, growth rate and the impact of the global 
recession on China as well as its impact on China’s economic position globally.  I discuss some 
changes to China’s economy, and China’s economic relationship with the US and Wisconsin.  I 
conclude by talking about the political and cultural environment and how that affects a 
westerner doing business in China. 
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HISTORY 
 
“The Chinese people have stood up!”  With these words Mao Zedong (or Mao Tse Tung) 
proclaimed the establishment of the People’s Republic of China from Tiananmen Square on 
October 1, 1949.1  Between 1949 and the late 1970’s, the government used centrally planned 
economic programs designed to grow the Chinese economy into an industrial and agricultural 
powerhouse.   
 
These programs universally failed. 
 
One of the most disastrous examples of this failure was China’s Great Leap Forward.  This 
program attempted to double China’s production of high-quality steel within a year.   Local 
officials would often lie if they had not met production quotas to avoid punishment.   One of 
my Chinese colleagues described how his parents and other local households as well as farmers 
brought pots, pans, knives and metal farm implements to the local steel furnace set up in a 

neighbor’s backyard.  Without skills in metallurgy, what little steel that was produced was of very 
low quality.  With the loss of farm implements, the plan had the unintended effect of causing 
widespread food shortages and famine. 
 
As a reaction to such failures, Deng Xiaoping began the process of economic liberalization in the 
late 1970’s.  Deng famously declared in 1962, “It doesn’t matter if a cat is white or black so long 
as it catches mice.”  This was Deng’s argument for loosening government control, suggesting 
that China should focus on economic results rather than Marxist doctrinal purity.  He later 
stated, “Poverty is not socialism.  To be rich is glorious!”  This is in direct contrast to Marx’s 
maxim, “From each according to his ability; to each according to his need.”  In contrast to 
previous programs, this economic liberalization has made China the economic growth engine 
we observe today. 
 
It is doubtful that Mao would recognize the China we see today.  Although he might be pleased 
with China’s economic power and growth, it is certain that he would strenuously object to the 
methods used to create it. 
 
RECESSION? WHAT RECESSION? 
 
Because of liberalization, China continues to make great strides economically.  China is 
currently third in GDP with $3.9 trillion annually.  This puts them behind only the                        US 
($14.2 trillion) and Japan ($4.9 trillion) and ahead of Germany.2  It was expected that China 
would overtake Germany, but that it would happen more slowly.  China moved ahead of 
Germany so quickly because the recession caused Germany’s economy to decline, while at the 

                                                
1
 http://www.aworldtowin.org/back_issues/1999-25/ChinesePeopleEdit_eng25.htm 

2
 The World Bank 

http://web.worldbank.org/WBSITE/EXTERNAL/DATASTATISTICS/0,,contentMDK:20535285~menuPK:1192694~pag
ePK:64133150~piPK:64133175~theSitePK:239419,00.html 

http://www.aworldtowin.org/back_issues/1999-25/ChinesePeopleEdit_eng25.htm
http://web.worldbank.org/WBSITE/EXTERNAL/DATASTATISTICS/0,,contentMDK:20535285~menuPK:1192694~pagePK:64133150~piPK:64133175~theSitePK:239419,00.html
http://web.worldbank.org/WBSITE/EXTERNAL/DATASTATISTICS/0,,contentMDK:20535285~menuPK:1192694~pagePK:64133150~piPK:64133175~theSitePK:239419,00.html


13 
 

same time it caused China’s economy to grow albeit at a slower rate.  Thus the global recession 
quickened China’s GDP rise relative to other industrialized nations. 
China’s GDP growth rate for 2008 was approximately 9 percent, which is down from the 13 percent 

growth rate experienced in 2007.  Although China ranks 16th worldwide in GDP growth, theirs is 
the largest growth rate of any of the large world economies.  For example, the highest GDP 
growth rate was experienced in Bhutan (21 percent)3 with a total GDP of $1.4 trillion.2 

 
China’s second quarter growth rate has been reported at 7.9 percent and the Chinese 
government has targeted GDP growth for 2009 at 8 percent.4  According to one of my 
colleagues, this high level of growth is, in part, due to the Chinese stimulus package that 
focuses its spending in 2009 and early 2010.  He stated, “One of the greatest strengths of a 
communist form of government is that the government can simply command projects to be 
undertaken without debate or dissent.  He added, “Of course, that is one of our greatest 
weaknesses as well.” 
 
In the past, economic growth flourished most along the coast while the interior experienced 
slower growth.  Many people who migrated to the coasts to find employment are returning to 
the interior.  Many Chinese have found that high levels of economic growth in the coastal 
regions tend to fluctuate with global economic activity, but slower interior growth rates are not 
as dependent on the vagaries of the global economy.  Consequently, workers are returning to 
the interior after previous migrations to the coasts.   
 
Compared to the US’s GDP growth, China’s numbers hardly seems recessionary; however, 
unemployment has risen due to falling global demand for Chinese exports that occurred with 
the recession.5 
 
From a purely anecdotal perspective our students noticed a marked increase in peddlers and 
beggars during their sightseeing and their internship responsibilities.  An ongoing observation 
by our students is that China favors labor over capital because of labor’s relative cheapness due 
to their large labor force.  However, students also noticed increased labor usage in such areas 
as street cleaning and construction.  A student who worked on Wisconsin’s highways was 
particularly amazed at the road construction crews.  We saw a pickup truck disgorging 25 road 
workers, each carrying hand tools.  Some had typical hardhats, but others had bicycle helmets 
and many had no helmets at all.  High GDP growth rates are necessary to maintain employment 
of China’s workforce until population controls take effect.  This type of activity is not new.  
From ancient times, China used human power as a replacement for capital equipment. 
 
What is new are the changes in financial innovation. 
 
 

                                                
3
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5
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ECONOMIC CHANGES – FINANCIAL INNOVATION 
 
Last summer was my third trip to China in four years.  In the past, I observed that cash was king 
and that virtually all transactions regardless of size were cash transactions.  During my visit this 
summer, I noticed that cash was not as important as it had been in the past.  Cash is still king, 
but credit/debit cards appear to be mounting serious challenges to the king’s dominance.  This 
is especially true for younger people and for women.   
 
Young people are typically early adopters in any society.  In China, women are relative 
newcomers to the Chinese consumer economy and do not seem to be as ingrained in the old 
methods of doing business. 
 
The primary reason for the increased usage of credit and debit cards is that they represent a 
considerable convenience when compared to cash.  The largest RMB note is the 100-Yuan note.  
This note represents only about $6 worth of purchasing power.   
 
Older men are more accustomed to the past modes of doing business, and do not consider 
carrying large amounts of cash as an inconvenience that women and young people do.  One of 
my colleagues laughed and said, “I have never thought that having a lot of cash a burden!”  He 
then paraphrased Adam Smith by saying, “Cash is a steady friend!”6  This financial innovation 
has apparently completely bypassed checking, much as cellular technology has bypassed 
landlines among some young people in the US. 
 
One result of such innovation may be to regularize pricing for transactions.  In most 
transactions, the Chinese consumer expects to bargain with the seller.  The seller has the 
opportunity for perfect price discrimination by selling the same product at a different price for 
each customer.  The consumer has the opportunity to exchange time spent bargaining for a 
lower price.  For convenience-minded shoppers, such bargaining represents a considerable 
drain on one’s time.  Further, the growth in the average consumer’s income increases the 
opportunity costs of bargaining, making it less desirable for consumers to bargain.  Although 
financial innovation is the greatest change I observed, I also noticed that the government has 
begun making its presence felt in the marketplace. 
 
GOVERNMENTAL CONTROL OF THE MARKETPLACE 
 
One byproduct of using credit/debit cards may be to increase the government’s control over 
China’s economy – both its financial marketplace as well as the marketplace for goods.  China 
continues to have trouble collecting taxes owed by its populace – in part due to the largely 
unregulated, cash economy.  In the future, China may find it easier to determine income for tax 
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 In Adam Smith stated, “Money … is a steady friend.” An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of 

Nations, page 457.  Edited by Edwin Cannan.  New York: Modern Library, 1937. 
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purposes by monitoring a few credit card companies rather than having to regulate trillions of 
Yuan worth of cash transactions. 
During previous visits, I remarked on the openness of the Chinese marketplace for goods.  In 
China, entrepreneurship is highly valued.  There are so many small businesses being started 
that it is very difficult for the government to regulate business.  Although this lack of regulation 
promotes small businesses’ growth, it has also caused problems concerning the quality of 
Chinese manufactured goods.  Two examples are the recent problems with lead contamination 
of Chinese goods exported to the US (especially toys) and with melamine contamination in 
Chinese milk, which resulted in the deaths of at least 6 children.  My colleagues reported that 
the government is increasing its regulation of consumer goods because of these and similar 
(but less-publicized) events, including stiff sanctions (including death sentences) for milk 
company executives and middlemen as a result of the melamine contamination.7 
 
However, my colleagues report that the government’s regulatory attitude appears to be a 
reaction to events, rather than as a systematic set of regulations with regulatory bodies to 
enforce them.   
 
Overall, my fellow economists agree that China has reaped considerable gains as a result of the 
liberalization of its economy.  What about China’s economic relationship to the US in general 
and to Wisconsin in particular? 
 

THE US’S RELATIONSHIP WITH CHINA 
 
In the past, the US had very high trade deficits with China.  However, trade deficits alone do not 
tell the whole story.  Economics suggest that when currency flows from one country to another, 
it must flow back by buying something from the country that contributed the currency.  
Perhaps some remember the great concern with the Japanese trade deficits in the 1980’s.  At 
that time, Japan purchased real estate in the US – including the Rockefeller Center and the 
Pebble Beach Golf Course.  The predicted ruin of our economy did not materialize.   
 
Unlike the Japanese, China has used her US currency to purchase debt.8  With a looming multi-
billion dollar stimulus package, the US will need customers to buy our debt.  Of course, there 
are probably some American homeowners who wish China would follow Japan’s example so 
that the Chinese would purchase US property and thus help the US real estate market. 
 
China’s reasons for purchasing our debt have to do with the self-interest of both parties.  Our 
self interest is served because their purchase of our debt helps our debt maintain its value.  It 
also helps the US by supporting the stimulus in particular and the US economy in general.  Their 
self interest is served because they maintain the buying power of their second-largest trading 
partner (behind Japan).  The Chinese economists I talked to all agree that China wants to see 
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the US’s economy flourishing.  Further, our debt provides China with a relatively safe 
investment for their dollars.   
 
Recently, there has been less concern about our trade deficit with China.  This is because our 
2009 trade deficit is on track to decline relative to 2008.9  This is typical during a recession 
because spending in general declines.  Additionally, the trade deficit does not seem to be as 
great a concern during a global recession. 
 
Despite the recession and trade deficits the US will continue its trade with China because it is in 
the interest of both countries to trade. 
 
WISCONSIN’S RELATIONSHIP WITH CHINA 
 
As I mentioned in my introduction, China ranks third in purchasing Wisconsin’s exports behind 
Canada and Mexico.10  The importance of the global economy to Wisconsin’s economic health 
was illustrated during a series of listening sessions that UWSP’s Division of Business and 
Economics held with businesses, law firms, government agencies and community groups.  
These listening sessions occurred during the summer of 2008 in a variety of locations.  One item 
many of the companies had in common was their reliance on the global economy. 
 
Some companies purchased goods internationally while others sold to international customers.  
The striking thing was that many of the businesses that traded internationally were quite small 
in size.   
 
Wisconsin’s relationship to China also was highlighted in the 2006 Centergy report, which 
showed that China’s most efficient distribution route to the Midwest and beyond goes through 
Central Wisconsin by rail.  Further, recent news reports have discussed China’s demand for our 
dairy goods and our dairy technology.11 
 
Milk is one product sorely missed by our students during their internships.  This is because dairy 
products are relatively new to China’s grocery shelves.  During our 2005 trip, government-
sponsored advertising encouraged milk consumption. The Chinese people have recognized that 
dairy products are a useful source of protein and other nutrients, especially for city dwellers.   
 
Unfortunately, the primary dairy products offered in China are milk and dried milk.  The milk 
currently available is mostly canned milk and is served either warm (room temperature) or 
heated.  Most of our students try milk in China, but quickly stop drinking it because of the poor 
taste and quality.  They also are discouraged by the way the milk is served.  Further, concerns 
about milk purity (melamine contamination) suggest that the Chinese dairy industry has a lot to 
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learn from Wisconsin’s dairy industry.  Finally, the lack of dairy production means that the dairy 
byproducts are almost nonexistent.   
 
Other dairy products such as ice cream and ice cream products are available, but these 
products are relatively expensive because of high refrigeration costs.  According to my 
colleagues in China, refrigerators are the next big-ticket item that Chinese consumers will 
desire.  Refrigeration will allow for the production and distribution of dairy products as we 
experience them.  
Whether we are talking about manufactured goods or dairy products, all Wisconsin businesses 
operate in a global marketplace.  Central Wisconsin’s economic health will be dictated, in part, 
by how well Wisconsin competes with the rest of the world and how well Wisconsin operates in 
the global marketplace.   
 
Therefore, the question is, “How can Wisconsin compete effectively in the global marketplace?” 
 
First, Wisconsinites must recognize that we operate in a global economy and that we benefit 
from global trade.  Wisconsin’s exports total $20.5 billion – $1.2 billion worth of goods are 
exported to China alone.12  Further, local businesses have a share of this trade as our listening 
sessions revealed.  Finally, we must have business leaders who understand global business. 
 
UWSP’S INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS PROGRAMS 
 
Some question whether we can compete in the global marketplace.  UWSP’s Division of 
Business and Economics has taken steps to ensure our students have a thorough understanding 
and experience of the international economy.  UWSP ranks first in the UW-system in 
percentage of students who have international experience and we rank in the top 20 nationally. 
 
In business, we have offered international internships in such locations as Bosnia, Singapore, 
and Ireland.  Each year we offer internships in London and China.  These internships require 
students to learn about international economics and business from the inside.  They require 
students to work in businesses, governmental agencies and universities.  After completing one 
of these international experiences, students understand how foreign businesses work as well as 
their strengths and their weaknesses.  They are required to report on how a US counterpart can 
most effectively compete with their host employers.   
 
Not only do our programs teach students about the business and economy, they also learn 
about international political and cultural mindsets by making friends in their host countries. 
 
WHAT ABOUT POLITICAL LIBERALIZATION? 
 
Although participating in international programs increases a student’s understanding of the 
business, economy and culture of their host countries, perhaps an equally important change is 
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our students’ renewed appreciation of their own country.  In part they appreciate such things 
as familiar food, sanitary facilities, etc., but in part they come to the US with renewed 
appreciation of our political freedom. 
China has had great success with economic liberalization, but the hoped-for political 
liberalization has not kept pace with the economic liberalization.  My colleagues universally 
agree that China is a much freer country now.  In the past, my colleagues had to deal with 
government informants in almost any gathering no matter how informal.  A friend told me that 
at one time the government had declared that 15 percent of the Chinese people were 
counterrevolutionaries (i.e., opposed to the government).  Therefore, each gathering that had 
more than 6 people had to designate 15 percent of the people attending as counterrevolutionaries 
and had to eject them from the meeting.  My friend was once late to a faculty meeting because 
he had to leave to go to the restroom.  In his absence he was designated as the 
counterrevolutionary (and ejected) because he was not there to argue.  The general consensus 
is that people now have freedom of speech as long as they do not broadcast it too loudly.   
 
The one area where China is marginally freer is religion.  Any kind of profession of faith or 
proselytizing may be met with severe penalties.  Further, atheism is still the official policy of the 
Chinese communist party, and religious beliefs may cause people to be excluded from party 
membership, governmental jobs, etc.   
 
Ironically, the economic opportunity for people professing religious beliefs has been an 
unintended consequence of economic liberalization.  In the past, religious beliefs excluded 
people from governmental jobs at a time when virtually all but the lowest level jobs were 
governmental jobs.  Since liberalization, the non-governmental sector of the Chinese economy 
has grown significantly more than the governmental sector.  Although the government still 
keeps a close eye on religious groups, people professing religious beliefs are not precluded from 
earning a good living precisely because not all jobs are controlled by the government.  
Therefore, economic liberalization has lessened the impact of economic repression of those 
holding religious beliefs.   
 
In general, the reason for the government’s concern about proselytizing or any kind of 
broadcasting of dissenting opinions is that the government (and most Chinese people) are 
concerned with their country’s image – especially the country’s image abroad. 
 
THE IMPORTANCE OF FACE 
 
Based on my discussions with people from different walks of life, the Chinese people are quite 
proud of their country and of being Chinese.  They are therefore very sensitive to anything that 
negatively portrays them or their country.  As a result, information is heavily monitored and, at 
some times, censored.  Consequently, there were some events that our students knew more 
about than the average Chinese person.   
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Prior to our going to certain locations, I assigned 5-minute reports on what we were about to 
see – its history, significance, etc.  There were also reports that were purely historical in 
nature.13 
 
If we were going to ride some distance from the hotel, the reports were given on the bus.  
During these reports, the tour guide listened very attentively (perhaps this was mere courtesy).  
If the sites were near our hotel, the students gave the reports in the dining room after 
breakfast.  During these reports, the Chinese people in the dining room who understood English 
would walk by our table.  Ostensibly they were going to get coffee or more food.  They however 
tended to linger so that they could listen to our students.   
 
A colleague told me that the average Chinese person might know about China’s ancient history, 
but would only know the government’s version of more recent events.  He stated that this was 
probably true of the tour guide as well. 
 
There are some signs that information is not as strictly controlled as it has been in the past.  In 
1976, there was an earthquake in which the death toll was approximately 4 times as great as 
the 2008 earthquake.  The government limited information about the quake, which in turn 
restricted aid to the afflicted area.  This restriction of aid may have increased the death toll. 
 
Although there is some liberalization of information, it is not the virtually unfettered exchange 
of information we experience.  This includes information on the internet.  For example, 
Google’s home page looks considerably different in China.  There is, however, a limited person-
to-person internet.  During our stay in Chengdu, there was a bus explosion that might have 
been the result of terrorist actions.  None of the local news outlets carried the story until 
several days after the explosion.  We found out about it from cab drivers.  Cab drivers who had 
witnessed the explosion told other cabbies.  Of course, anyone who has played the children’s 
game of party line can foresee the problems with this mode of information transfer. 
 
LAST 5 YEARS – OLYMPICS AND H1N1 
 
One result of the importance of face has been China’s reaction to the H1N1 virus.  I believe 
their reaction is due to sensitivity to past criticism.  One might say they are overly sensitive.  
Past criticism of the lack of governmental action in the SARS and Bird Flu outbreaks caused 
China to be very cautious about dealing with foreigners.  We were monitored for symptoms 
immediately upon landing in Beijing and during our progression through the airport.  We were 
almost quarantined in Chengdu, but were able to work out a compromise in which we did not 
come to our campus lodgings until we had been in China for 7 days without symptoms.  Part of 
their concern was that the disease was brought by foreigners to China. 
 
This concern about maintaining face coupled with China’s uneasy history with respect to the 
rest of the world causes a paradoxical attitude towards foreigners in general and towards 
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tourism in particular.  Although the Chinese government is in favor of tourism and believes that 
they win friends through tourism, they are also somewhat uncomfortable with it because 
tourism brings in different ideas and influences. 
 
From the foreigners’ viewpoint, tourism exposes us to Chinese attitudes that are just as 
unexpected.   
During our Beijing entry tour we visited the Bird’s Nest – the primary Olympic stadium.  We 
asked our guide about the future of the Bird’s Nest.  He stated that it would be converted into a 
shopping center.  We were very surprised by this.  The US still uses the Olympic stadium built 
for the 1932 games and Germany still uses the stadium built for the 1936 games.   
 
Our guide seemed surprised at our surprise.  He stated, “Well, there are other stadiums we 
use.” 
 
As we were touring the 2008 Olympic Games sites, we discussed the impact of the games with 
some tour guides.  We speculated that they must have been very busy with the increased 
tourism from the games.  All the guides commented that during 2008, foreign tourism actually 
declined.14  They stated their belief that the government was genuinely pleased to have the 
games in Beijing and that the government was happy with the television coverage, but the 
government really did not want to handle a large increase in tourism.  One guide said, 
“Television is easy to control, but large crowds of people are not.”  Everyone believed that the 
government was concerned about something reflecting negatively on China’s image.   
 
Concern about image is not unique to China.  Our students reacted negatively to questions 
posed by their Chinese counterparts.  The problem is that our students and their students 
approach the world through different cultural contexts. 
 
IMPACT OF CULTURAL CONTEXT ON DOING BUSINESS 
 
Understanding the cultural context of one’s trading partner is an important step in doing 
business.  In China, it is important to become friends before we do business.  The Chinese refer 
to this as Guan Xi (pronounced GWON SHE).  Roughly translated, it means personal 
relationships are the most important thing in doing business.  Chinese business people do not 
compartmentalize personal and business friendship.  Someone wishing to do business in China 
must first make friends with potential contacts.   
 
This can be tricky. 
 
Chinese and Americans view different topics as taboo.  For example, an American might 
casually ask about an acquaintance’s family (wife, children, relatives, etc.).  In China this is 
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viewed as a deeply personal and not a proper topic for conversation.  On the other hand, my 
Chinese friends do not understand our reluctance to voice our personal views.  I have been asked 
point blank questions about my views on politics and religion.  The questions about religion are 
especially surprising considering the lack of governmental openness with regard to religion.   
 
One of the most interesting differences is shown by the way mail is addressed in China as 
compared to the US.  In China, addresses begin with the macro and move to the micro.  They 
begin with the country, followed by the state, the city, the street and finally end with the 
person.  We begin with the person and move to the more macro.  This indicates that group 
identity is very important in China while in the US, individual identity is most important. 
 
Additionally, Chinese tend to express ideas indirectly and visually rather than directly and 
verbally.  In our students’ coursework, there were many examples of this.  For example, we saw 
a Chinese-produced video, but we were given no information concerning the purpose of the 
video prior to our viewing the video.  It began by talking about the vast history of China, China’s 
importance in world events, and Beijing’s importance and culture.  About 10 minutes into the 
video, it began talking about Beijing University.  It turned out that the video’s purpose was to 
advertise Beijing University.   
 
Our students experienced these differences directly so that they would better understand the 
issues of doing business in a foreign culture.  Students learned to incorporate the Chinese view 
of things when students presented their results.  They also discussed the needs for change in 
Chinese marketing if it was going to appeal to western audiences. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The purpose of this paper was to review the changes in China as a result of her moving to a 
more free-enterprise approach to doing business.  I expect that as time goes on, additional 
changes will occur.  This may include political hoped-for freedoms that would match China’s 
current economic freedom.  In the future, our international business programs will continue 
preparing our students to help local businesses deal with the challenges of the global 
marketplace. 
 
Finally, it will be my privilege to lead the China Internship for 2010.  We are expanding the 
program to attract business, economics and accounting students throughout the state and 
throughout the nation.  If you are aware of a junior or senior student in these fields that would 
benefit from the program, please encourage them to apply to me. 
 


